
 
 

 

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee 
 

 
 Wednesday, 2

nd
 June 2010 

at 10.30 am 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

  
 Members 

 
 Councillor Parnell (Chair) 

Councillor Drake 
Councillor Fitzgerald 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Norris 
Councillor Thomas 
Councillor Willacy 
 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Assistant Solicitor to the Council  
Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

Smoking policy – 

The Sub-Committee deals with licenses, 
permits and forms of consent (other 
than those for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003), including 

• Hackney carriage and private 
hire drivers, vehicles and 
operators 

• Public music and dancing 

• Amusements with prizes 

• Street trading 

• Sex establishments 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy 
in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for disabled 
people.  Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2010/11  
 

2010 2011 

2 JUNE 12 JANUARY  

30 JUNE 9 FEBRUARY  

28 JULY  9 MARCH 

1SEPTEMBER  6 APRIL 

29 SEPTEMBER   

27 OCTOBER   

25 NOVEMBER  

15 DECEMBER   

  

 
 
 

Relevant Representations 
 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest with the consent of the 
Chair. 
 

• Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities  

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 

 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
Terms of Reference  
 
The terms of reference of the Audit 
Committee are contained in Article 8 
and Part 3 (Schedule 2) of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

Business to be discussed 
 
Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this 
meeting. 

 

Rules of Procedure 
 
The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

Quorum 
 
The minimum number of appointed 
Members required to be in attendance to 
hold the meeting is 3. 

 
Disclosure of Interests  
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, both the existence and nature of any “personal” or “prejudicial” interests 
they may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 
. 

Personal Interests 
 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a personal interest in any matter 
 
(i) if the matter relates to an interest in the Member’s register of interests; or 
(ii) if a decision upon a matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting to a 

greater extent than other Council Tax payers, ratepayers and inhabitants of 
the District, the wellbeing or financial position of himself or herself, a relative 
or a friend or:- 

 (a) any employment or business carried on by such person; 
 (b) any person who employs or has appointed such a person, any firm in 

which such a person is a partner, or any company of which such a 
person is a director; 

 (c)  any corporate body in which such a person has a beneficial interest in a 
class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 

 (d) any body listed in Article 14(a) to (e) in which such a person holds a 
position of general control or management. 

 
A Member must disclose a personal interest. 
 
 
 
 

Continued/……
[...]
eave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are available on the Council’s website at  
www.southampton.gov.uk  

1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair to the Sub-Committee for the 2010/11 Municipal Year.  
 

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Cabinet 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th April 
2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of item 7 the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.  
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 
of the Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules, will be invited to return 
immediately following that private session at which time the matter will be determined 
and the decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 
Chair to move that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of item 8 based on Categories 1 
and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules.  
 
The information contained therein is potentially exempt as it relates to individual 
personal details and information held under the Data Protection Act 1998. Having 
applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this information as the 
individuals' legal expectation of privacy outweighs the public interest in the exempt 
information. 



 

  
 

7 APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE - A TASTE OF 
AMSTERDAM, 437 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding an Application for the Renewal of a Sex 
Shop Licence in respect of A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West, 
Southampton, SO15 0HX, attached.  
 

8 APPLICATION FOR A SEX SHOP LICENCE - ADULT GIFT SHOP, 90 HOWARD 
ROAD  
 

 Confidential report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding an Application for a Sex 
Shop Licence - in respect of Adult Gift Shop, 90 Howard Road, attached.  
 
 

Monday, 24 May 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



 

 13

LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB – COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7TH APRIL 2010
                                                                                        

 

 Present: Councillors Parnell (Chair), Cunio, Norris, Osmond and Willacy. 

 

 Apologies Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Fitzgerald and Galton 

27. APOLOGIES/ CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 

 The Panel noted that Councillor Osmond was in attendance as a nominated 
substitute for Councillor Fitzgerald in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4.3. 

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS 
ARISING)  

  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 
2010 be signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

  

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

  RESOLVED that the press and public, unless otherwise excluded 
by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules be excluded from the meeting in 
respect of Minute No 30 and  be invited to return immediately 
following private session at which time the matter be determined 
and the decision of the Panel be announced.  

  

30. APPLICATION FOR A SEX SHOP LICENCE – HIDDEN DESIRES, 103 ST. 
MARY STREET 

 The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council 
detailing a request for the renewal of a sex shop licence together with a 
request to vary conditions 10 and 16(b) on the current licence in respect of 
Hidden Desires 103 St Mary Street.  (Copy of report circulated with agenda 
and appended to signed minutes). 

 The Mr Smith (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 

 The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in 
accordance with Category 4 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. 

  RESOLVED 

  (i) 

 

that the application for renewal of a sex shop licence in respect of 
Hidden Desires, 103 St Mary Street be granted subject to the 
continuance of all the standard conditions as set out in the report, 
subject to the variation of Condition 16(b) as requested allowing a 
change of colour of the frontage of the premises from brown to navy 

Agenda Item 5



 

 14

blue with exact colour shades to be agreed with the Licensing 
Officer; and 

  (ii) that the application for variation of Condition10 regarding the placing 
of additional signage on the side window of the premises be refused 
and the applicant be advised to consult the Licensing Officer on 
other alternatives which would be in keeping with Condition 10. 

 REASON FOR THE DECISION 

There was no compelling evidence presented to the Sub-Committee that 
would justify refusal of the application for renewal of the licence.   
 
The Panel took the view that application for a variation of Condition 16(b) 
was within the terms of that standard condition while the application for a 
variation of Condition 10 was ‘beyond’ the scope of that condition. 

  

 



 1

APPENDIX 1 

Special Procedure for the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee – Applications for 
Sex Establishment licences 

One of the Council's Corporate Legal Advisors will be in attendance throughout the 
proceedings and he/she is there to advise Members. Sub-Committee Members may seek 
clarification on points of procedure at any time. 

 Please note that the Sub-Committee will normally adjourn for lunch at 1:00 p.m. 
and that comfort breaks will be taken at the discretion of the Chair at appropriate 
points during the meeting. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

♦  Everyone to introduce themselves 

♦  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report, including background information 
and any written objections received. 

♦  Members' questions to the Licensing Officer 

2. OBJECTORS 

 If Objectors (including Police) have attended indicating a wish to address the Sub-
Committee the Sub-Committee will consider each request in light of its discretion 
to permit oral representations. 

 As a guide, such representations will only be permitted if appropriate in order to 
briefly summarise and expand upon the main points of objection as set out in 
written submissions. Mere recitation of previous written submissions will not be 
permitted, nor will the introduction of entirely new grounds of objection. 

 Questions of Objectors will not be permitted by any party (including Members). 

3.  APPLICATION 

 The applicant or their representative will outline the details of the application and 
call any witnesses in support. 

 Questions may be asked of the applicant or of any witnesses by: 

      Licensing Officer 

      Members of the Sub-Committee 

 The applicant may call supporting witnesses at their discretion during the 
presentation of their application. Questions may be asked by the Sub-Committee 
Members / Licensing Officer of such witnesses at any appropriate point in their 
presentation 

 If any written objections have been received the applicant or their representative 
will be invited to comment on them 

4. SUMMING UP 

 The applicant or their representative will have a final opportunity to sum up their 
application. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION 

 Members of the Sub-Committee will retire to consider the decision. In doing so the 
Solicitor to the Sub-Committee and the Sub-Committee Administrator will retire 
with them, but will take no part in the discussion of the merits of the case or what 
the decision should be  

Agenda Item 7



 2

 Should the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee be required to clarify any points of law, 
these will be repeated in the public session. 

6. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION 

 Sub-Committee Members will return and the Chair of the Sub-Committee will 
deliver the decision in public session. The Licensing Officer will confirm this 
decision in writing to the Applicant within 7 days of the Sub-Committee decision, 
together with details of any relevant right of appeal. 

Note: This procedure note is issued as a guide only – the order and conduct of business 
may be varied by the person presiding at any time in order to facilitate the 
determination of the matter, having regard to statutory restrictions and the rules of 
natural justice. 

  

 



 ITEM NO: 7  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING (LICENSING GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP 
LICENCE – A TASTE OF AMSTERDAM, 437 
MILLBROOK ROAD WEST 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

AUTHOR: Name:  JOHN WHITE  Tel: 023 8083 2749 

 E-mail: john.white@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable. 

SUMMARY 

The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for renewal of a sex 
shop licence from Mr. Martin Peter Castle in respect of A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 
Millbrook Road West, Southampton, SO15 0HX. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application for 
the renewal of the sex shop licence in respect of A Taste of 
Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West, Southampton, SO15 0HX. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Under the Council’s current scheme of delegation, the determination of 
applications for the renewal of sex shop licences is a matter for the Sub-
Committee and is not delegated to officers. 

CONSULTATION 

2. Applicants for the renewal of a sex shop licence are required to display a 
notice on the premises to be licensed for 21 days and advertise in a local 
newspaper circulating in Southampton. 

3. Applicants for the renewal of a sex shop licence are required to supply a copy 
of the application to the Chief Constable of Hampshire Constabulary. 

4. Any person objecting to an application for the renewal of a sex shop licence 
shall give notice of in writing to the local authority, not later than 28 days after 
the date of the application. 

5. No objections have been received from residential, business and institutional 
addresses within the period of notice. 

6. Hampshire Constabulary have confirmed that they have no objection to the 
application. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

7. None. 

Appendix 1



 2

 

DETAIL 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

8. Southampton City Council first adopted the provisions of Part II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 with effect from 16 March 
1983. 

9. In April 1984, the Council determined the rele
[...]
. 

17. However, two such areas (which do not include these premises) have 
previously been decided by the Council and the background information 
relating to this is set out above. 

 APPLICATION DETAILS  

18. The application is for the renewal of the sex shop licence in respect of 437 
Millbrook Road West.  The applicant is Mr. Martin Peter Castle, of whom 
further details are given in the renewal application that is attached to this 
report as Appendix 2.  



 3

19. The applicant has held the licence in respect of 437 Millbrook Road West 
since the original grant of it in July 2003, with the licence being renewed 
annually upon anniversary of grant. 

20. No changes to the current licence conditions are requested in this renewal 
application.   

21. Notice of the application was placed in the Southern Daily Echo on 12 March 
2010. 

22. The applicant has confirmed via affidavit that notice of this application was 
exhibited on the front window of 437 Millbrook Road West for 21 days. 

23. The Licensing Officer can confirm that regular inspections of the premises 
have taken place throughout the past year to ensure that the licence 
conditions are being adhered to.  No breaches of licence conditions or 
concerns about the manner in which this shop has operated have been 
identified within the last year. 

24. The applicant has been invited to attend the Sub-Committee’s meeting. 

 PROPOSED TRADING ACTIVITIES 

25. The renewal of the licence is sought under the same terms and conditions as 
are currently in place in respect of the premises.  No request to vary the 
current licence conditions has been made.  

26. At present, the premises are permitted to trade on Mondays to Saturdays 
between 9:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. on each of those days and sell by retail 
goods including: lingerie and other clothing items, videos, DVDs, magazines 
and other marital aids. 

27. British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) Restricted 18 (R18) classified 
video recordings are als
[...]
 

3. Current licence for A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West, 
Southampton 

4. Sex shop standard conditions 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. Application for a sex shop licence  

2. Response from Police   

Background documents available for inspection at: Licensing Office, Southbrook 
Rise       

FORWARD PLAN No: N/A KEY DECISION? N/A 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



Appendix 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 



 1

Appendix 4 

Regulations for Sex Establishments 

Southampton City Council, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by paragraph 
13 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982 and of 
all other powers enabling them in that behalf make the following Regulations: 

 

1 (a) In these Regulations the following expressions that is to say "Sex 
Establishment", "Sex Shop", "Sex Cinema", "Sex Article", and "Vessel" shall 
have the meanings respectively assigned to them by Schedule 3 of the Act. 

 (b) In these Regulations the following expressions shall have the meanings 
hereby respectively assigned to them namely:- 

  "the Act” - means the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act, 1982. 

  "the Council” - means Southampton City Council. 

  “licensed 
premises"   - 

means any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall licensed 
under the Act. 

  "licence holder"  - means a person who is the holder of a sex 
establishment licence. 

  "permitted hou
[...]
uthorised officer of the Council may at any reasonable 
time enter and inspect any premises in respect of which a sex establishment 
licence is for the time being in force. 

28. The licence holder or some responsible person, being 21 years of age or over, 
nominated by him in writing shall be in attendance at the premises at all such 
times as the premises are open to the public and any nomination shall be 
produced to any police officer or authorised officer of the Council and give the 
name and address of the person nominated. 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING (LICENSING GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP 
LICENCE – A TASTE OF AMSTERDAM, 437 
MILLBROOK ROAD WEST 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

AUTHOR: Name:  JOHN WHITE  Tel: 023 8083 2749 

 E-mail: john.white@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable. 

SUMMARY 

The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for renewal of a sex 
shop licence from Mr. Martin Peter Castle in respect of A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 
Millbrook Road West, Southampton, SO15 0HX. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application for 
the renewal of the sex shop licence in respect of A Taste of 
Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West, Southampton, SO15 0HX. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Under the Council’s current scheme of delegation, the determination of 
applications for the renewal of sex shop licences is a matter for the Sub-
Committee and is not delegated to officers. 

CONSULTATION 

2. Applicants for the renewal of a sex shop licence are required to display a 
notice on the premises to be licensed for 21 days and advertise in a local 
newspaper circulating in Southampton. 

3. Applicants for the renewal of a sex shop licence are required to supply a copy 
of the application to the Chief Constable of Hampshire Constabulary. 

4. Any person objecting to an appli
[...]
 
identified within the last year. 

24. The applicant has been invited to attend the Sub-Committee’s meeting. 

 PROPOSED TRADING ACTIVITIES 

25. The renewal of the licence is sought under the same terms and conditions as 
are currently in place in respect of the premises.  No request to vary the 
current licence conditions has been made.  

26. At present, the premises are permitted to trade on Mondays to Saturdays 
between 9:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. on each of those days and sell by retail 
goods including: lingerie and other clothing items, videos, DVDs, magazines 
and other marital aids. 

27. British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) Restricted 18 (R18) classified 
video recordings are also sold at the premises (such video recordings may 
contain pornographic images).  The Video Recordings Act 2010 makes it an 
offence to supply an R18 classified video recording except in a licensed sex 
shop and also makes it an offence to supply an unclassified video recording.  

28. It is understood that should the renewal application be granted then the 
applicant will continue with such trading activities. 

29. Members should note that a sex establishment licence does not permit the 
sale of any goods that are prohibited in law, in particular by the Obscene 
Publications Act 1964.  

30. If the Sub-Committee grant the application for renewal of the licence, it may 
be on such terms and conditions and subject to such restrictions as the Sub-
Committee may specify. 

31. A copy of the current licence issued in respect of 437 Millbrook Road West is 
attached as Appendix 3. 

 THE LEGISLATION – DEFINITIONS 

32. Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
sets out the framework for the consideration of applications for sex shop 
licences. 

33. The legislation requires that no person shall, in any area in which the sex 
establishment licensing provisions have been adopted, use any premises, 



 4

vehicle, vessel or stall as a sex establishment 
[...]
ance the 
rights of the individual with the rights of the community as a whole.  Any 
action taken by the Council which affects another's rights must be no more 
onerous than is necessary in a democratic society.  The matter set out in this 
report must be considered in light of the above obligations. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

82. The decision to determine the application in the manner set out in this report 
is not contrary to the council’s policy framework. 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Procedure for hearing a sex shop renewal the application 

2. Application for renewal of a sex shop licence for A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 
Millbrook Road West, Southampton 

3. Current licence for A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West, 
Southampton 

4. Sex shop standard conditions 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. Application for a sex shop licence  

2. Response from Police   

Background documents available for inspection at: Licensing Office, Southbrook 
Rise       

FORWARD PLAN No: N/A KEY DECISION? N/A 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for Renewal of a Sex Shop Licence - A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West
	7-TOA- Report
	TOA-Appendix2
	TOA-Appendix3
	TOA-Appendix4
	7-TOA- Report

	8 Application for a Sex Shop Licence - Adult Gift Shop, 90 Howard Road
	8-Appendix2-ags-aPPfORM
	8-Appendix3-agsplan20100602
	8-Appendix4
	8-Appendix5-martinhalepnc
	8-Appendix6-julianhalepnc
	8-REPORT-AdultGiftShop




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 June 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Parnell (Chair), Drake, Norris, Thomas, Willacy, Osmond and Rayment 
 

  

Apologies
: 

Councillors Fitzgerald and McEwing 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Willacy be elected Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee 
for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year. 

 
2. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that Councillor Osmond and Councillor Rayment were in attendance 
as nominated substitutes for Councillors Fitzgerald and McEwing accordance with 
Council procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th April 2010 be signed as 
a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended 
to the signed minutes).  

 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) the press and public, unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of that 

paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of Minute No 5 and  be invited to 
return immediately following private session at which time the matter be 
determined and the decision of the Panel be announced; 

 
(ii) that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the Access 

to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of item 6 based 
on Categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules as the information contained therein was potentially 
exempt as it related to individual personal details and information held 
under the Data Protection Act 1998. Having applied the public interest test 
it was not appropriate to disclose the information as the individuals' legal 
expectation of privacy outweighed the public interest in the exempt 
information. 

 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE - A TASTE OF 
AMSTERDAM, 437 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST  

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing a 
request for the renewal of a sex shop licence in respect of A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 
Millbrook Road West. (Copy of report circulated with agenda and appended to signed 
minutes). 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
Category 4 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules 
 

RESOLVED that the application for renewal of a sex shop licence in 
respect of A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West be granted on 
the terms and conditions as set out in the report. 
 

REASON FOR THE DECISION 

There was no compelling evidence presented to the Sub-Committee that would justify 
refusal of the application for renewal of the licence.   
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A SEX SHOP LICENCE - ADULT GIFT SHOP, 90 HOWARD 
ROAD  

The Sub-Committee considered the confidential report of the Solicitor to the Council 
detailing a request for the renewal of a sex shop licence in respect of the Adult Gift 
Shop, 90 Howard Road. 
 
Mr M Hale (Applicant) together with Mr J Hale were present and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
Category 4 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 

RESOLVED that the application be refused. 
 

 

REASON FOR THE DECISION 

 
After full and careful consideration of all the evidence before them including the 
applicant’s previous convictions that were deemed relevant to the application the Sub-
Committee were of the view that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence.  
 

 


